

No. 20-1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR,

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK, PETITIONER

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY, RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT, EARL THOMAS PETTY

TEAM 22

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinion Below	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of Facts.....	1
Standard of Review	3
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Denying Enforcement of the Arbitration Agreement.....	5
A. <i>Epic</i> Did Not Overrule <i>McMahon</i>	5
B. The Bankruptcy Code is More Prone to Inherent Conflicts with Arbitration Because Both Focus Primarily on Altering Procedural Rights.....	7
C. This Case Presents an Inherent Conflict Between Arbitration and the Bankruptcy Code..	8
1. A Claim Regarding the Automatic Stay is a Core Proceeding That Arises from the Bankruptcy Code.	10
2. Arbitration Threatens the Viability of Petty’s Reorganization Plan.....	11
3. Arbitration Threatens the Interests of Petty’s Other Creditors.	13
II. In the Alternative, the FAA, Enacted in 1926, Did Not Abrogate the Bankruptcy Act of 1898.....	16
III. On the Merits, Section 362(c)(3)(A) Does Not Terminate the Automatic Stay with Respect to Property of the Estate in Accordance with the Statute’s Plain Meaning, Policy Objectives, and Congressional Intent.	18
A. The Plain Meaning of Section 362(c)(3)(A) Shows that the Automatic Stay Does Not Terminate with Respect to Property of the Estate.	19
B. Even if the Plain Meaning Were Ambiguous, the Majority Rule Is Consistent with Congressional Intent and the Policy Objectives of the Bankruptcy Code.....	23

1. Adopting the Majority Rule Reflects Congress’ Intent to Balance Deterring Repeat Filings with Protecting Creditors. 24

2. The Minority Interpretation of Section 362(c)(3)(A) in the Chapter 7 Context Creates Inconsistencies that Contradict Congressional Intent. 26

C. Holding that the Automatic Stay Terminated with Respect to Petty, But Not His Brewing Equipment Gives Effect to Section 362(c)(3)(A)’s Plain Text, Policy Objectives, and Congressional Intent. 27

Conclusion 28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A. (In re Anderson)</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018)	9, 11
<i>Bankers Trust Co. of Ca., N.A. v. Gillcrese (In re Gillcrese)</i> , 346 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2006)	20
<i>Barber-Greene Co. v. Zeco Co.</i> , 17 B.R. 248 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1982)	11
<i>Belton v. GE Capital Retail Bank (In re Belton)</i> , 961 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2020)	6, 7
<i>Bohack Corp. v. Truck Drivers Local Union No. 807, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 431 F. Supp. 646 (E.D.N.Y.)	17
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	7, 13
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 592 U.S. ___, ___ (2021) (slip op., at 2)	15, 25
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.)</i> , 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	5, 6, 8, 16
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	23
<i>Henry v. Educ. Fin. Serv. (In re Henry)</i> , 944 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2019)	6, 8, 9
<i>Holcomb v. Hardeman (In re Holcomb)</i> , 380 B.R. 813 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2008)	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>In re Bauer</i> , 2020 WL 3637902 (Bankr. D.S.C. June 8, 2020)	7
<i>In re Charles P. Young Co.</i> , 111 B.R. 410 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	15
<i>In re Eber</i> , 687 F.3d 112 (9th Cir. 2012)	9, 11, 13
<i>In re EPD Inv. Co., LLC</i> , 821 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016)	9, 13, 15
<i>In re F & T Contractors, Inc.</i> , 649 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>In re Gandy</i> , 299 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2002)	9, 10, 13
<i>In re Golden</i> , 587 B.R. 414 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2018)	7
<i>In re Haisley</i> , 350 B.R. 48 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2006)	22
<i>In re Harris</i> , 342 B.R. 274 (Bankr. N.D. Oh. 2006)	22
<i>In re Homaidan</i> , 587 B.R. 428 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2018)	7

<i>In re Hostess Brands, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 82914 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2013).....	14
<i>In re Jones</i> , 339 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)	20, 21, 22
<i>In re L.M. Axle Co.</i> , 3 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1925)	17
<i>In re Muskegon Motor Specialties Co.</i> , 313 F.2d 841 (6th Cir. 1963)	17
<i>In re Parker</i> , 336 B.R. 678 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y., 2006).....	22
<i>In re Patterson-MacDonald Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 284 F. 277 (W.D. Wash. 1922)	16
<i>In re Relativity Fashion, LLC</i> , 696 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>In re Roach</i> , 555 B.R. 840 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2016).....	25
<i>In re Roth</i> , 594 B.R. 672 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 2018)	7
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 618 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Fla., 2020).....	24
<i>In re Thu Thi Dao</i> , 616 B.R. 103 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2020).....	26, 27
<i>In re Tubman</i> , 364 B.R. 574 (Bankr. D. Md. 2007).....	21, 26
<i>In re Williams</i> , 346 B.R. 361 (Bankr. E.D. Pa, 2006).....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. NGC Settlement Trust & Asbestos Claims Mgmt. Corp.</i> <i>(In re Nat'l Gypsum Co.)</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Johnson v. England</i> , 356 F.2d 44 (9th Cir. 1966).....	17
<i>Knepp v. Educ. Fin. Servs.</i> , 2018 WL 11199014 (Bankr. D.N.J. Dec. 26, 2018)	7
<i>L. O. Koven & Bro., Inc. v. Local Union No. 5767, United Steelworkers of Am.,</i> <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 381 F.2d 196 (3d Cir. 1967)	17
<i>Lehman v. Rosengarten</i> , 23 F. 642 (C.C.E.D. Mich. 1885).....	17
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Mintze v. American Gen. Fin. Servs., Inc. (In re Mintze)</i> , 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 11, 13
<i>Phillips v. Congelton, L.L.C. (In re White Mountain Mining Co., L.L.C.)</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Razavi v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996).....	3

<i>Reswick v. Reswick (In re Reswick)</i> , 446 B.R. 362 (9th Cir. BAP, 2011)	24
<i>Rinard v. Positive Invs., Inc. (In re Rinard)</i> , 451 B.R. 12 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)	19, 25, 26
<i>Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020)	8, 10
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	19
<i>Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	22
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	5
<i>Smith v. State of Maine Bureau of Revenue Servs. (In re Smith)</i> , 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018)	19, 22
<i>Stancil v. Bradley Inv., LLC (In re Stancil)</i> , 473 B.R. 478 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2012)	22
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>United States Lines, Inc. v. American S.S. Owners Mut. Protection & Indem. Ass'n (In re United States Lines, Inc.)</i> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Zimmerman v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 712 F.2d 55 (3d Cir. 1983)	18
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 103(c)	26
11 U.S.C. § 341(a)	26
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	10
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	20, 24
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(2).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3).....	18, 24, 27
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(B)	22

11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(C)	26
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4).....	21, 24
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)(A)(i)	21
11 U.S.C. § 362(h)(1)	21
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)	26
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(G).....	10
Bankruptcy Act of 1898 § 26a.....	16
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2018.....	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P.2003(a)	26
Other Authorities	
1 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1.05 (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.)	26
1 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 3.02 (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.)	10
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1100.01 (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.)	13
Andre Albertini, <i>Arbitration in Bankruptcy: Which Way Forward?</i> , 90 AM. BANKR. L.J. 599 (Fall 2016)	6, 7, 14
<i>Arbitration of Controversies</i> , COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 612 (Frank B. Gilbert & Fred E. Rosbrook eds., 12th ed., 1921)	16
John R. Hardison, <i>Express Preclusion of the Federal Arbitration Act for all Bankruptcy-Related Matters</i> , 93 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 627 (2019)	8
Julian Ellis, <i>A Comparative Law Approach: Enforceability of Arbitration Agreements in American Insolvency Proceedings</i> , 92 AM. BANKR. L.J. 141 (2018).....	15
<i>Jurisdiction in Bankruptcy Proceedings: A Test Case for Implied Repeal of the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 2296 (May 2004).....	14
Michael Miller, <i>Untangling the Web of § 362(c)(3)(A) and Its Legislative History</i> , 39 AM. BANKR. INST. J. 22 (Apr. 2020)	25
Paul F. Kirgis, <i>Arbitration, Bankruptcy, and Public Policy: A Contractarian Analysis</i> , 17 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 503 (2009)	14

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31(1) (2005)..... 18, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)..... 13
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1977)..... 15
